
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Podium, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services setting out the progress made on the County 
Council’s repair and maintenance priorities for the corporate and schools’ 
estates for 2022/23. 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the report. 
  

7. PROPERTY SERVICES ASSET DECISIONS  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To consider an exempt report from the Director of Culture, Communities 

and Business Services regarding a number of formal transactions 
relating to County Council owned or occupied assets. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 14th June, 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Steve Forster 

 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
 

   
  * Councillor Keith House 
   
   
 

 
*Present 

  
  

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Adrian Collett and Councillor Keith 
House attended the meeting as the Liberal Democrats substitute. 
  

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

36.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

37.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  

38.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised on the recent awards announced at the last Full Council 
meeting, including Hampshire Property Services receiving a regional award from 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

the Royal Institute of British Architects for Barton Farm Primary School in 
Winchester.  

39.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding Hampshire’s built estate. 
  
In presenting the report, Members were made aware that the County Council 
was nearing to the end of the current programme of decarbonisation work, 
funded by grants totalling £29.3million from the Department for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy, with 474 projects across the schools and corporate 
estate being progressed. 
  
It was noted that the impact of market conditions continued to affect the County 
Council’s Repairs and Maintenance Programmes on the built estate, which was 
being carefully managed by the department. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
  

a)    Notes the confirmed funding allocations for the 2022/23 repairs and 
maintenance programmes for the corporate and schools’ estates and 
approves the revised high level budget allocations. 

  
b)    Notes that the detailed programmes of works within each budget 

allocation will be approved by the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services under Chief Officer financial delegations. 

  
c)    Approves the provision of £963,500 of additional Schools Condition 

Allocation (SCA) funding for the planned “SCOLA” recladding project at 
Nightingale Primary School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital 
programme, giving a revised total scheme value of £2,478,000 as set out 
in paragraph 28 and in the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

  
d)    Notes that the bid for Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 

funding to develop the pilot heat decarbonisation project at Heatherside 
Junior School was unsuccessful and therefore to continue to progress the 
pilot, £425,000 of 2022/23 Schools Condition Allocation (SCA) funding will 
be approved under Chief Officer Delegation as set out in paragraph 31 
and in the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

  
e)    Notes that the programme of work delivered via the PSDS completes at 

the end of June. 
  

f)     Notes the update on the construction industry market conditions and 
associated impacts on work being delivered across the County Council’s 
built estate.  

40.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP – 2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  

Page 6



3 
 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business summarising the financial and business performance of the three self-
funding business units within the Culture, Communities and Business Services 
Department (CCBS) for the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
Members noted the performance of all three business units continued to be 
affected by the Covid-19 pandemic during the year, alhough much less than in 
the previous financial year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommend to the Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property that: 
  
The 2021/22 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 
  

41.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following item 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during this item there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the report. 
  

42.   PROPERTY SERVICES ASSET DECISIONS  
 
The Panel considered an exempt report from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services regarding Property Services asset 
decisions. 
  
Members were informed of the details of various transactions across the estate, 
including acquisitions. The Panel was supportive of the proposals within the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
  
a)    approves the asset transactions set out in the schedule at Appendix 1. 
b)    approves the Director Culture, Communities and Business Services be 

authorised to settle the detailed terms and conditions. 
 

Page 7



4 
 

 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

12 October 2022 
 

Page 8



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 12 October 2022 

Title: Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Rebecca Thompson 

Tel:    0370 779 2072 Email: rebecca.thompson@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to confirm increased budget allocations and 
update on progress made in delivering the County Council’s repair and 
maintenance programme for 2022/23 for the corporate and schools’ estates.  
It also brings forward an updated project appraisal for a named scheme in 
the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme. 

2. The report provides an update on ongoing activity to reduce carbon across 
the built estate, including the closing position on the programme of work 
funded by phase one of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS); 
opportunities for further grant funding; and brings forward new initiatives for 
approval that will support reduction in carbon and mitigate the impacts of 
rising energy costs. 

3. The report notes the latest position in respect of ongoing challenges facing 
the construction industry and the impacts on delivery of projects and 
maintenance budgets.   

 

Recommendations 

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 

4. Notes that since the last report to the Panel, the Director of Adult Services 
has allocated £2.4 million from departmental cost of change reserves to be 
focused on further addressing health and safety priorities across its portfolio 
of buildings.  Individual programmes of work will be approved within Chief 
Officer Delegations.  

5. Approves the provision of £600,000 of additional Schools Condition 
Allocation (SCA) funding for the replacement roofing project at Stoke Park 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

Infant School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme, giving a 
revised total scheme value of £1,900,000 as set out in paragraph 24 and in 
the updated project appraisal within Appendix 3 

6. Notes Hampshire County Council’s ongoing programme of decarbonisation 
including the conclusion of phase one of the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Programme (PSDS) with £29.4million of grant funding invested across the 
Corporate and Schools’ estates. 

7. Approves the proposal at paragraph 40 to consolidate the remaining £1.45 
million of Energy Performance Programme funding to support the County 
Council’s decarbonisation programme and delegates the commitment of this 
funding to individual projects to the Director of Communities, Culture and 
Business Services. 

8. Approves the proposal at paragraphs 41 to 43 to allocate £500,000 within 
the SCA programme to create a revolving fund to enable schools to 
undertake energy efficiency projects. 

9. Notes the ongoing challenging construction industry market conditions and 
the associated impacts on the supply chain and work being delivered across 
the County Council’s built estate. 

Executive Summary  

10. Following confirmation of the high-level repairs and maintenance budget 
allocations for the corporate and schools’ estates in June, Property Services 
has continued delivery of work to address the highest maintenance priorities 
across the corporate and schools’ estates to ensure that the built estate is 
maintained in a safe, compliant and operationally effective condition to 
support the delivery of the County Council’s services. 

11. A further phase of priority work is to be carried out on the Adult Health and 
Care estate, funded from departmental cost of change reserves.  This 
comprehensive programme will increase the pace at which repairs and 
maintenance liabilities on critical items such as fire safety, legionella 
management and infection control across the portfolio of buildings can be 
progressed. It will also enable the wider repairs and maintenance budget to 
be directed at completing more of the highest priority works elsewhere on 
the corporate estate. 

12. Although good progress is being made on delivery of the planned 
maintenance programmes, the rising costs and other difficulties in the 
construction market are becoming increasingly challenging and beginning to 
create some reports of contractor insolvency.  Property Services continues 
to work to manage these issues with its suppliers and progress work, where 
value for money can be assured, to minimise disruption to building users.  

Page 10



  

13. To help mitigate the impacts of exponential increases in energy costs and 
recognising the broader need to reduce consumption and reliance on fossil 
fuels, Property Services continues to progress and adapt its own Energy 
Performance Programme and seek further grant funding to accelerate the 
pace of change. 

14. The completion in June of the £29.4 million PSDS grant funded work is a 
good step forward; and further bids to new phases of the scheme are now 
being made.  Beyond this external funding, innovative ways for existing 
budgets to be consolidated or used differently are being identified.  This will 
enable further piloting of new technologies and create an affordable scheme 
for schools to progress self-funded energy imp
[...]
continue. 

Conclusions 

44. Property Services continues to implement effective planned and reactive 
maintenance strategies that improve health and safety and address high 
priority maintenance liabilities across HCC’s corporate and schools’ built 
estates, within the available budgets. 

45. The consequences of various external factors influencing the construction 
industry continue to have impacts across the work delivered on the built 
estate.  These impacts are being managed for the programmes of work 
already agreed and, as planning develops for the 2023/24 financial year, the 
pre-tender estimates and programmes are being adjusted accordingly.  
However, unless additional funding is made available, this will lead to a 
reduction in the total volume of work delivered.  

46. The completion in June of the £29.4 million PSDS grant funded work has 
made a positive contribution to reducing carbon emissions from the built 
estate.  However, the significant rising costs of energy continue to place 
substantial pressure on operational budgets.  In response to this, and 
recognising the broader need reduce consumption and reliance on fossil 
fuels, Property Services continues to progress and adapt its own Energy 
Performance Programme and seek further grant funding to maintain this 
pace of change. 

47. The current repairs and maintenance and de-carbonisation programme will 
make a contribution to addressing condition liabilities and carbon reduction 
across the County Council’s built estate.  While the additional £2.4million 
allocated by Adults Services and the £1.5million allocated corporately for 
each of the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years is welcome, continued 
ongoing investment beyond this is essential to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose and to sustain the necessary progress to achieve the County 
Council’s net-zero emissions target by 2050. 

Page 18



  

Appendices  
 

Appendix 1: Corporate and Legal Information 
Appendix 2: Impact Assessments 
Appendix 3: Project appraisals for named capital projects 
Appendix 4: Project appraisals site location plans 

 
 

Page 19



Appendix 1 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 

Other Significant Links 
Links to previous Member decisions:  
 Date 
Schools Condition Allocation Projects – 20/07/21 
 

20/07/21 

Managing Hampshire's Built Estate Report 06/04/22 
Managing Hampshire’s Build Estate Report 14/06/22 

06/04/22 
14/06/22 

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   
Title Date 
N/A N/A 
  

 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

Page 20

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s77631/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s93677/2022-04-06%201%20FINAL%20EMCSEP%20Hampshires%20Built%20Estate.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s95865/2022-06-14%201%20FINAL%20EMCSEP%20Hampshires%20Built%20Estate.pdf


Appendix 2 

 
EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 

 

Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in se
[...]
, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to confirm increased budget allocations and update on progress made in delivering the County Council’s repair and maintenance programme for 2022/23 for the corporate and schools’ estates.  It also brings forward an updated project appraisal for a named scheme in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme.
	2.	The report provides an update on ongoing activity to reduce carbon across the built estate, including the closing position on the programme of work funded by phase one of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS); opportunities for further grant funding; and brings forward new initiatives for approval that will support reduction in carbon and mitigate the impacts of rising energy costs.
	Recommendations
	That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property:
	4.	Notes that since the last report to the Panel, the Director of Adult Services has allocated £2.4 million from departmental cost of change reserves to be focused on further addressing health and safety priorities across its portfolio of buildings.  Individual programmes of work will be approved within Chief Officer Delegations.
	5.	Approves the provision of £600,000 of additional Schools Condition Allocation (SCA) funding for the replacement roofing project at Stoke Park Infant School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme, giving a revised total scheme value of £1,900,000 as set out in paragraph 24 and in the updated project appraisal within Appendix 3
	6.	Notes Hampshire County Council’s ongoing programme of decarbonisation including the conclusion of phase one of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Programme (PSDS) with £29.4million of grant funding invested across the Corporate and Schools’ estates.
	7.	Approves the proposal at paragraph 40 to consolidate the remaining £1.45 million of Energy Performance Programme funding to support the County Council’s decarbonisation programme and delegates the commitment of this funding to individual projects to the Director of Communities, Culture and Business Services.
	8.	Approves the proposal at paragraphs 41 to 43 to allocate £500,000 within the SCA programme to create a revolving fund to enable schools to undertake energy efficiency projects.
	9.	Notes the ongoing challenging construction industry market conditions and the associated impacts on the supply chain and work being delivered across the County Council’s built estate.
	10.	Following confirmation of the high-level repairs and maintenance budget allocations for the corporate and schools’ estates in June, Property Services has continued delivery of work to address the highest maintenance priorities across the corporate and schools’ estates to ensure that the built estate is maintained in a safe, compliant and operationally effective condition to support the delivery of the County Council’s services.
	11.	A further phase of priority work is to be carried out on the Adult Health and Care estate, funded from departmental cost of change reserves.  This comprehensive programme will increase the pace at which repairs and maintenance liabilities on critical items such as fire safety, legionella management and infection control across the portfolio of buildings can be progressed. It will also enable the wider repairs and maintenance budget to be directed at completing more of the highest priority works elsewhere on the corporate estate.
	12.	Although good progress is being made on delivery of the planned maintenance programmes, the rising costs and other difficulties in the construction market are becoming increasingly challenging and beginning to create some reports of contractor insolvency.  Property Services continues to work to manage these issues with its suppliers and progress work, where value for money can be assured, to minimise disruption to building users.
	13.	To help mitigate the impacts of exponential increases in energy costs and recognising the broader need to reduce consumption and reliance on fossil fuels, Property Services continues to progress and adapt its own Energy Performance Programme and seek further grant funding to accelerate the pace of change.
	14.	The completion in June of the £29.4 million PSDS grant funded work is a good step forward; and further bids to new phases of the scheme are now being made.  Beyond this external funding, innovative ways for existing budgets to be consolidated or used differently are being identified.  This will enable further piloting of new technologies and create an affordable scheme for schools to progress self-funded energy improvement work.  Maintaining momentum in decarbonisation is critical in support of the County Council’s target for net zero emissions by 2050.
	2022/23 Repairs and Maintenance Programmes
	Corporate Estate
	15.	Since the last report to the panel, the Director of Adult Services has allocated a further £2.4 million from departmental cost of change reserves to fund a new phase of work to manage the health and safety priorities across its asset portfolio.  This comprehensive programme will include works to evacuation lifts, ensuring compliance with the updated British Standards; improvements to hot water systems, reducing the risk of legionella colonisation; and works to generators and back-up power systems following annual “black building” tests, improving resilience.
	16.	The revised 2022/23 funding allocations for the repairs and maintenance of the corporate estate are as set out below.
	* as noted in paragraph 15

	17.	The revised high level budget allocations for programmes of work are as follows:
	Schools Estate
	25.	Delivery of other programmes of work, including toilet refurbishment, mechanical upgrades and roofing replacement are also 
[...]
-sustaining fund at nil cost to the County Council, reinstating a scheme of this nature will re-establish pace in energy improvement work and ensure the positive outcomes for the schools, the County Council and wider society can continue.
	Conclusions
	44.	Property Services continues to implement effective planned and reactive maintenance strategies that improve health and safety and address high priority maintenance liabilities across HCC’s corporate and schools’ built estates, within the available budgets.
	45.	The consequences of various external factors influencing the construction industry continue to have impacts across the work delivered on the built estate.  These impacts are being managed for the programmes of work already agreed and, as planning develops for the 2023/24 financial year, the pre-tender estimates and programmes are being adjusted accordingly.  However, unless additional funding is made available, this will lead to a reduction in the total volume of work delivered.
	46.	The completion in June of the £29.4 million PSDS grant funded work has made a positive contribution to reducing carbon emissions from the built estate.  However, the significant rising costs of energy continue to place substantial pressure on operational budgets.  In response to this, and recognising the broader need reduce consumption and reliance on fossil fuels, Property Services continues to progress and adapt its own Energy Performance Programme and seek further grant funding to maintain this pace of change.
	47.	The current repairs and maintenance and de-carbonisation programme will make a contribution to addressing condition liabilities and carbon reduction across the County Council’s built estate.  While the additional £2.4million allocated by Adults Services and the £1.5million allocated corporately for each of the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years is welcome, continued ongoing investment beyond this is essential to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and to susta

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 12th 

October, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Steve Forster 

 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
 a Councillor Andy Tree 
   
 

  * Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
   
 

*Present 
  

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Andy Tree gave apologies for this meeting and Councillor Louise 
Parker-Jones attended as the Independent substitute.  

44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

45.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

46.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  

47.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
  



2 
 

The County Council has a strategy of forward buying for gas and power and 
earlier this year secured fixed prices for energy up to September 2024. This 
meant that the County Council had been able to avoid the most recent price 
increases. Nonetheless, we do welcome the recent announcement on the 
Government’s Energy Relief Scheme and the anticipated benefits this will bring 
for the public sector in terms of energy prices. We will still continue to look for 
opportunities to reduce our own energy costs and usage across County Council 
buildings and operations. Not only to save money but also to deliver important 
environmental benefits as part of our carbon reduction goals and climate change 
ambitions – for Hampshire to be carbon neutral by 2050 and resilient to a two-
degree rise in temperature. 
   

48.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on how the County Council is managing its 
Built Estate (Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Panel heard that the completion in June of the £29.4 million PSDS grant-
funded work has made a positive contribution to reducing carbon emissions from 
the built estate. Although good progress was being made on delivery of the 
planned maintenance, the rising costs and other difficulties in the construction 
market were becoming increasingly challenging. Property Services continued to 
work to manage these issues with its suppliers and progress work, where value 
for money could be assured, to minimise disruption to building users.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
  
      i.        Notes that since the last report to the Panel, the Director of Adult Services 

has allocated £2.4 million from departmental cost of change reserves to 
be focused on further addressing health and safety priorities across its 
portfolio of buildings. Individual programmes of work will be approved 
within Chief Officer Delegations.  

    ii.        Approves the provision of £600,000 of additional Schools Condition 
Allocation (SCA) funding for the replacement roofing project at Stoke Park 
Infant School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme, giving a 
revised total scheme value of £1,900,000 as set out in paragraph 24 and 
in the updated project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

   iii.        Notes Hampshire County Council’s ongoing programme of decarbonisation 
including the conclusion of phase one of the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Programme (PSDS) with £29.4million of grant funding 
invested across the Corporate and Schools’ estates. 

   iv.        Approves the proposal at paragraph 40 to consolidate the remaining £1.45 
million of Energy Performance Programme funding to support the County 
Council’s decarbonisation programme and delegates the commitment of 
this funding to individual projects to the Director of Communities, Culture 
and Business Services. 



3 
 

    v.        Approves the proposal at paragraphs 41 to 43 to allocate £500,000 within 
the SCA programme to create a revolving fund to enable schools to 
undertake energy efficiency projects. 

   vi.        Notes the ongoing challenging construction industry market conditions and 
the associated impacts on the supply chain and work being delivered 
across the County Council’s built estate. 

    
49.   PROPERTY SERVICES ASSET DECISIONS  

 
The Panel considered an exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding property services asset decisions (Item 7 in the 
Minute Book).  
  
Members were informed of the details of various transactions across the estate. 
The Panel was supportive of the proposals within the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Panel recommends that the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, 
Estates and Property: 
  
      i.        Approves the asset transactions set out in the schedule at Appendix 1. 
    ii.        That the Director Culture, Communities and Business Services be 

authorised to settle the detailed terms and conditions. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

 
 


